TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM561676

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Imagine Communications Corp.		02/11/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GatesAir, Inc.
Street Address:	5300 Kings Island Drive, Suite 101
City:	Mason
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45040
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4899019	GATES
Registration Number:	4818727	GATESAIR
Registration Number:	4727787	GATESAIR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: rhonda.deleon@lw.com **Correspondent Name:** Latham & Watkins LLP Address Line 1: 355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	052707-0007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	02/11/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=GatesAir - Trademark Assignment Executed#page1.tif source=GatesAir - Trademark Assignment Executed#page2.tif source=GatesAir - Trademark Assignment Executed#page3.tif

 $source = Gates Air - Trademark\ Assignment\ Executed \# page 4.tif$

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment is effective as of February 11, 2020 by and between IMAGINE COMMUNICATIONS CORP., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 7950 Legacy Drive, Suite 400-485, Plano, Texas 75024 ("<u>Assignor</u>") and GATESAIR, INC., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 5300 Kings Island Drive, Suite 101, Mason, Ohio 45040 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, and is, to the best of its knowledge and belief, the owner of the trademarks and trademark registrations identified on <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, and all other rights appurtenant thereto, including, but not limited to, all common law rights, trade name rights, domain name rights, causes of action, and the right to recover for past infringement (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor has acquired goodwill in the portion of the business associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks and has not abandoned same;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks owned by Assignor; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is willing to assign to Assignee all rights, title, and interest as Assignor may possess in and to the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and sells to Assignee all rights, title, and interest as Assignor may possess in and to the Trademarks; together with the portion of the business and goodwill symbolized by said Trademarks.

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to Assignee such other documents and instruments as may be required to effectuate the purposes hereof, including but not limited to any documents required by the Trademark Office.

This Trademark Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this Trademark Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
IMAGINE COMMUNICATIONS CORP.	GATESAIR, INC.
ву: ДИНД	Ву:
Name: Eric R. Hattler	Name: John Belza
Title: Vice President and Secretary	Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
Dated: February 11, 2020	Dated:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed and delivered this Trademark Assignment as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
IMAGINE COMMUNICATIONS CORP.	GATESAIR, INC.
Ву:	By: Jad Jakon
Name: Eric R. Hattler	Name! John Belza
Title: Vice President and Secretary	Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer
Dated:	Dated: February 11, 2020

SCHEDULE A

Mark	International Class(es)	Application No Filing Date	Registration No. Registration Date
GATES	9	86166532 15-JAN-2014	4899019 09-FEB-2016
GATESAIR	9	86174581 24-JAN-2014	4818727 22-SEP-2015
GATESAIR GATESAIR	9	86430112 21-OCT-2014	4727787 28-APR-2015

RECORDED: 02/11/2020